Undiscounted forecast cash flows for
October 1, 2023 to September 30,

2028

Probability
Operating
cash flows

Capital
investment

Terminal
growth

rate
Discount

rate
Value in

use Net assets
Buffer/

Impairment

Plan %65 217,222 (155,938) 2.0 % %12.10 247,580 220,449 27,131

Downside %35 189,639 (134,587) 2.0 % %12.10 220,162 220,449 (287)

Weighted average 17,535

MERIDIAN CREDIT UNION LIMITED 39 2023 Consolidated Financial Statements
50

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Goodwill (continued)

Sensitivity analysis

The estimation of VIU involves significant judgment in the determination of inputs to the discounted cash flow model and is
most sensitive to changes in future cash flow estimates, the terminal growth rate and the discount rate. The sensitivity of
the VIU to key inputs and assumptions used was tested by recalculating the recoverable amount using plausible changes to
those parameters. The following table summarizes the impact that these changes in these key assumptions have on the
recoverable amount and the excess of recoverable amount over carrying value or the resulting impairment, keeping all
other assumptions constant.

Change to
carrying value

Excess /
(impairment)

Net cash flows

Decrease in 10% in monthly net cash flows (43,981) (26,447)

Increase of 10% in monthly net cash flows 43,981 61,516

Terminal growth rate

Decrease of 0.5% (2,113) 15,421

Increase of 0.5% 2,247 19,781

Discount rate

Decrease by 2.5% to 9.6% 97,044 114,579

Increase by 2.5% to 14.6% (56,965) (39,431)

Decrease by 1.0% to 11.1% 32,139 49,674

Increase by 1.0% to 13.1% (26,064) (8,529)

Scenario weighting

-10% Plan, +10% Downside (2,742) 14,793

+10% Plan, -10% Downside 2,742 20,276

Impairment analysis for 2022

Key assumptions and the resulting recoverable amount for the 2022 impairment test were as follows:

Undiscounted forecast cash flows for
October 1, 2022 to September 30,

2027

Probability
Operating
cash flows

Capital
investment

Terminal
growth

rate
Discount

rate
Value in

use Net assets
Buffer/

Impairment

Plan %65 163,444 (116,752) 2.0 % 11.15 % 229,850 212,567 17,283

Downside %35 148,015 (104,852) 2.0 % 11.15 % 209,251 212,567 (3,316)

Weighted average 10,073

MERIDIAN CREDIT UNION LIMITED 40 2023 Consolidated Financial Statements
51

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS